

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON VICINAGE**

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 23-cv-03818-ZNQ-
JBD

**COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jeffrey S. Chiesa
Ronald L. Israel
CHIESA SHAHINIAN &
GIANTOMASI PC
105 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 325-1500

Robert A. Long, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Kevin F. King (*pro hac vice*)
Bradley K. Ervin (*pro hac vice*)
MaKade C. Claypool (*pro hac vice*)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Plaintiff
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Program is Not Voluntary..... 5

 A. Legal Compulsion Is Not Required to Establish Constitutional Injury, and Even if It Were, Janssen Has Made That Showing..... 6

 B. The “Choices” Available to Janssen Are Illusory. 13

 C. The Government Is Not Acting as a Market Participant. 21

 II. The Program Effects an Unconstitutional Taking of Janssen’s Xarelto® Products..... 24

 III. The IRA Violates the First Amendment by Compelling Janssen to Endorse the Government’s Message That the Program Involves “Negotiations” Regarding “Fair” Prices. 27

 IV. Even if the Program Were Voluntary, It Would Violate the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>307, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	38
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	18, 19
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	3, 24, 25, 26
<i>Century Aluminum of S.C. v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 877 (D.S.C. 2017)	23
<i>Circle Sch. v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:23-cv-156 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023).....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	36, 37, 39
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	30, 35
<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	37, 38
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....28

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....23

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....32

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....24

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....5, 36, 39

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....7

Mem’l Hospital v. Maricopa County,
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....39, 40

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....21, 34

Miller v. Mitchell,
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)28

In re Murray Energy Corp.,
788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....15

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....11, 14, 17, 20

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....33

Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP,
139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019).....15

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....32

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....4, 28, 34

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....37

Philip Morris, Inc. v. Harshbarger,
159 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 1998).....19

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005)40

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....9, 10

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 547 (2006).....33

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)23

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....4, 31

Southeast Arkansas Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)8

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....8

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....31

Thompson v. Deal,
92 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....18, 19

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....31

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....27, 28

<i>Union Pacific Rail Road Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Boggi</i> , 74 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 1996)	36
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	18, 20
<i>Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland</i> , 82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	30
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	35
26 U.S.C. § 5000D	11, 13, 15, 17, 21
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1320f-2.....	6, 11, 25, 33
§ 1320f-6.....	21
§ 1395cc	35
§ 1395w-111 (2022).....	10
§ 1395w-114a.....	12, 13
§ 1395w-114c.....	12, 13
§ 1396r-8.....	35
49 U.S.C. § 10704.....	35
Other Authorities	
168 Cong. Rec. S4155–56 (Aug. 6, 2022).....	33
168 Cong. Rec. S4500 (Sept. 8, 2022).....	33
<i>HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation</i> (Aug. 29, 2023).....	6

President Biden, X (Oct. 3, 2023, 8:05 AM)29

Revised CMS Guidance12, 13, 17, 21

The White House, *Biden-Harris Administration Takes Major Step Forward in Lowering Health Care Costs; Announces Manufacturers Participating in Drug Price Negotiation Program* (Oct. 3, 2023)29
